

No. 14-2529

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

HO-CHUNK NATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 13-cv-335
Judge Barbara B. Crabb

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
HO-CHUNK NATION AND REVERSAL**

Elizabeth Lohah Homer
Homer Law Chartered
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-5601
ehomer@homerlaw.com

Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 14-2529

Short Caption:

State of Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation

(1) The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case:

National Indian Gaming Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. The District Court Should Have Considered the Legislative History of IGRA Because the Definition of “Class II Gaming” Contains an Ambiguity With Respect to the Meaning of Whether a Card Game Is “Explicitly Prohibited By the Laws of the State.”	6
1. The Plain Language of § 2703(7)(A)(ii) Is Susceptible to More Than One Interpretation.....	8
2. When Construed in Context, the Definition of “Class II Gaming” Is Ambiguous as to When a Non-Banking Card Game Is “Explicitly Prohibited”	11
B. The <i>Cabazon</i> Criminal/Prohibitory – Civil/Regulatory Test Is the Proper Test for Determining Whether a Non-Banking Card Game Is “Explicitly Prohibited By the Laws of the State” For Purposes of § 2703(7)(A)(ii)	14
1. Legislative History Reveals an Explicit Congressional Intent for Federal Courts to Apply the <i>Cabazon</i> Prohibitory/Regulatory Test.....	15
2. The Indian Canons of Construction Compel this Court to Adopt the <i>Cabazon</i> Criminal/Prohibitory – Civil Regulatory Test	18
C. The Non-Banked Game of Poker Is a Class II Game Because It Is Not Explicitly Prohibited and Is Played In the State For Purposes of § 2710(7)(A)(ii).	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Calif. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	5-6, 15-17, 21-22
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	13
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408	10, 12, 22
<i>Emergency Services Billing Corp, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 459 (7th Cir., 2012)	14
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	8
<i>Firststar Bank v. Faul</i> , 253 F.3d 982 (7th Cir., 2001)	7
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 132 (2000)	11-12
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wis. v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004)	6, 21
<i>Lac du Flambeau v. State of Wis.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 480 (W.D. Wis. 1991)	6, 21
<i>Mach Min., LLC v. Secretary of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration</i> , 728 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2013)	8, 12
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991)	8, 11
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 445 U.S. 130 (1982)	19
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	6, 18-19

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337, 340 (1997)4-5, 8-9, 11-14

Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson,
64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994)18

State of Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation,
2014 WL 2615422 (W.D. Wis. 2014).....9, 16, 17

Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache,
54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)22

United States v. Berkos,
543 F.3D 392 (7th Cir. 2008).....12

*United States v. Miscellaneous Firearms, Explosives, Destructive Devices and
Ammunition*,
376 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2004)7

United States v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe,
897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990)17

United States v. Turcotte,
405 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2005)7, 9

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2701..... 1, 5, 13-14, 19

25 U.S.C. § 2702.....3, 13, 20

25 U.S.C. § 2703..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 2710..... passim

Wis. Stat. § 945.02.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

134 Cong. Rec. H25377 (Sept. 26, 1988).....19

Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2007)11

Senate Bill 55516, 19

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988)..... 16-17, 19

Wis. Const. Art. IV, § 24 7-8
